

**AUKEY**

User Manual  
Bluetooth Wireless Headset  
EP-T27  
FCC ID:2AT1HEP-T27

Contents

English	01-13
Deutsch	14-27
Franciais	28-41
Italiano	42-55
Indonesian	56-69

Aukey Technology Co., Ltd.  
 www.aukey.com | support@aukey.com  
 Building 05, South China City Industrial Building Center,  
 Linggang District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, 518111, China  
 FCC ID: 2AT1HEP-T27  
 CE RoHS Recycle

**NOTE:** This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference to a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If you experience interference, you can reduce the risk of interference by taking the following steps:
 

1. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
2. Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
3. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

 Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

**FCC:** This device must not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Thank you for purchasing the AUKEY EP-T27 True Wireless Earbuds. Please read this user manual carefully and keep it for future reference. If you need any assistance, please contact our support team with your product model number and Amazon order number.

**Package Contents**

True Wireless Earbuds  
Charging Case  
True Wireless Earbuds (L/R)  
USB-C Cable  
User Manual  
Quick Start Cards  
Warranty Card

**Product Diagram**

**Specifications**

Model	EP-T27
Frequency	2.4GHz FHSS, A2DP, AVRCP, AVRCP, A2DP, AVRCP
Bluetooth Version	5.0
Bluetooth Profiles	A2DP, AVRCP, AVRCP, A2DP, AVRCP
Bluetooth Range	10m (33ft)
Bluetooth Frequency	2.4GHz
Microphone Type	MEMS
Microphone Sensitivity	±30dB
Microphone Frequency Range	100Hz-8000Hz
Charging Case	1000mAh
Charging Case Material	ABS
Charging Case Color	Black
Charging Case Weight	45g (1.58oz)
Charging Case Dimensions	45x25x25mm (1.77x0.98x0.98in)
Charging Case Input	USB-C
Charging Case Output	5V/100mA
Charging Case Protection	IPX4
Charging Case Certification	CE, FCC, RoHS

**Getting Started**

**Charging**

Full charging the charging case before first use. To charge, connect the case to a USB charging port or charging cable with included USB-A to C cable. When the charging indicator light on the outside of the case is lit, the case is fully charged. Charging takes around 2 hours, and after being fully charged, the case can fully charge the earbuds a further 4 times. The earbuds must be placed in the case when not in use.

**Turning On / Off**

Remove both earbuds from the charging case or touch and hold either earbud for 5 seconds to power on the earbuds. They will automatically connect to the last paired device. However, this will not affect the use.

**Regular Use After Pairing**

Once the earbuds are successfully paired with your device, they can be switched on and used together without reconnection.

**Using the Left/Right Earbud Only**

1. Turn on the earbuds.
2. Turn on the pairing function on your device.
3. From the list of available devices, find and select "AUKEY EP-T27 L" or "AUKEY EP-T27 R".

**Note**

Some devices do not support Bluetooth connection. True Wireless Master Slave pairing mode will not be supported. Please check if the connection will not succeed.

**Notes**

- When you turn on the earbuds, they will automatically connect to the last paired device.
- To clear the pairing list, touch and hold on the touch-sensitive panel on both earbuds for 5 seconds to turn off them, and then touch and hold the touch-sensitive panel for 10 seconds again. You will find three blue bars. Then the pairing list is cleared.
- In pairing mode, the earbuds will automatically turn off after 5 minutes if no device is paired.
- If one of the earbuds has no sound output, put both earbuds back into the charging case and take them out again.
- The wireless operating range is 10m (33ft). If you exceed this range, the earbuds will disconnect from your smartphone. The connection will be re-established if you re-enter the wireless range within 2 minutes.

**Controls & LED Indicators**

**Touching**

Play or pause	Tap the touch-sensitive panel on either earbud
Stop or track back	Double-tap the touch-sensitive panel on right earbud
Stop or track forward	Double-tap the touch-sensitive panel on left earbud

**FAQ**

**The earbuds are on, but not connecting to my device**

Check power, you can weakly, stream audio from your device to the earbuds. Music will automatically pause when you receive an incoming phone call and resume once the call has ended.

**I've connected the earbuds with my smartphone but can't hear any sound**

Double-check the volume level on your smartphone and the earbuds. Some smartphones require you to set up the earbuds as an audio output device before the audio can be transmitted. If you're using a music player or other device, please make sure it supports the A2DP profile.

**The sound isn't very clear or the caller can't hear my voice clearly**

Adjust the volume on your smartphone and the earbuds. By increasing the volume, you can improve the quality of the audio. If the connection is still unstable, you can try to re-pair the earbuds.

**Using the Left/Right Earbud Only**

1. Turn on the earbuds.
2. Turn on the pairing function on your device.
3. From the list of available devices, find and select "AUKEY EP-T27 L" or "AUKEY EP-T27 R".

**FAQ**

**The earbuds are on, but not connecting to my device**

Check power, you can weakly, stream audio from your device to the earbuds. Music will automatically pause when you receive an incoming phone call and resume once the call has ended.

**I've connected the earbuds with my smartphone but can't hear any sound**

Double-check the volume level on your smartphone and the earbuds. Some smartphones require you to set up the earbuds as an audio output device before the audio can be transmitted. If you're using a music player or other device, please make sure it supports the A2DP profile.

**The sound isn't very clear or the caller can't hear my voice clearly**

Adjust the volume on your smartphone and the earbuds. By increasing the volume, you can improve the quality of the audio. If the connection is still unstable, you can try to re-pair the earbuds.

**Product Care & Use**

- Keep away from liquids and extreme heat.
- Don't use the earbuds at high volume for extended periods, as this may cause permanent hearing damage to you.

**Warranty & Customer Support**

For more details, contact our customer support team. Contact us at the address below that corresponds with your region. Please include your Amazon order number and product model number.

**Amazon US sales:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon DE sales:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon CA sales:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon IN sales:** support@aukey.com

**CE Declaration**

EU RoHS compliance: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH compliance: 2013/576/EU  
 RoHS exemption: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH exemption: 2013/576/EU  
 RoHS exemption: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH exemption: 2013/576/EU

**Caution: Risk of Explosion if Battery is Replaced by an Incompatible Type.**

Excessive sound pressure from earphones and headphones can cause hearing loss.

**CE**

Notice: This device may be used in each member state of the EU.

Viel Spaß bei der Nutzung der EP-T27 Earbuds. Können Sie Ihre Kopfhörer von AUKEY nicht verwenden, lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch und beachten Sie die folgenden Hinweise. Für weitere Informationen, Fragen oder Probleme helfen wir Ihnen unser freundliches Kundendienstteam gerne weiter. Nutzen Sie die Produktmodelnummer und Amazon-Bestellnummer.

**Lieferumfang**

True Wireless Earbuds  
Lade-Case  
USB-C Kabel  
Schnellstartanleitung  
Bedienungsanleitung  
Garantiekarte

**Produktbild**

**Technische Daten**

Modell	EP-T27
Frequenz	2,4GHz FHSS, A2DP, AVRCP, AVRCP, A2DP, AVRCP
Bluetooth-Version	5.0
Bluetooth-Profile	A2DP, AVRCP, AVRCP, A2DP, AVRCP
Bluetooth-Reichweite	10m (33ft)
Bluetooth-Frequenz	2,4GHz
Microphontyp	MEMS
Microphone-Sensitivität	±30dB
Microphone-Frequenzbereich	100Hz-8000Hz
Lade-Case	1000mAh
Lade-Case-Material	ABS
Lade-Case-Farbe	schwarz
Lade-Case-Gewicht	45g (1,58oz)
Lade-Case-Dimensionen	45x25x25mm (1,77x0,98x0,98in)
Lade-Case-Eingang	USB-C
Lade-Case-Ausgang	5V/100mA
Lade-Case-Zertifizierung	CE, FCC, RoHS

**Erste Schritte**

**Laden**

Bitte laden Sie die Ohrhörer vor der ersten Verwendung vollständig auf. Zum Laden verbinden Sie das Case über ein integriertes USB-C-Kabel mit einem USB-Ladegerät oder Ladestation. Wenn die Ladestation mit einem USB-Ladegerät oder Ladestation verbunden ist, wird die Ladestation durch ein Leuchten an der Außenseite des Gehäuses blau leuchtet. In das Case vollständig geladen, der Ladestation entfernt, leuchtet das Case rot. Wenn das Case vollständig geladen ist, können Sie die Ohrhörer einzeln und vollständig aufladen. Wenn Sie die Ohrhörer gerade nicht verwenden, sollten Sie diese in das Case aufbewahren.

**Ein-/Ausmachen**

Entfernen Sie beide Ohrhörer aus dem Lade-Case, oder halten Sie die Berührungselemente für 5 Sekunden gedrückt, um die Ohrhörer einzuschalten.

**Paaring**

Die Kopfhörer befinden sich im Lade-Case.

1. Öffnen Sie den Deckel des Lade-Cases und nehmen Sie den rechten Ohrhörer heraus.
2. Halten Sie die Pairing-Funktion an dem Gerät, das Sie mit den Kopfhörern koppeln wollen.
3. Wählen Sie in der Liste verfügbarer Geräte „AUKEY EP-T27 R“ aus.
4. Wiederholen Sie den linken Ohrhörer heraus. Wenn Sie in einem Pop-up-Feld aufgefordert werden, die Verbindung zu bestätigen, tippen Sie auf „Ja“.

**Hinweise**

Einige Geräte unterstützen nicht den Qualcomm True Wireless Master Slave Pairing-Modus und können nicht mit dem Kopfhörer verbunden werden. Bitte überprüfen Sie, ob Ihr Gerät Bluetooth-Verbindungen unterstützt. Wenn Sie Probleme haben, kontaktieren Sie unser Kundendienstteam.

**Normale Verwendung nach dem Verbinden**

Wenn die Kopfhörer mit Ihrem Gerät erfolgreich verbunden sind, können Sie wie gewohnt mit dem Kopfhörer hören.

**Verwendung nur des linken/rechten Kopfhörers**

1. Nehmen Sie den linken/rechten Kopfhörer heraus.
2. Aktivieren Sie die Pairing-Funktion an dem Gerät, das Sie mit dem Kopfhörer koppeln wollen.
3. Wählen Sie in der Liste verfügbarer Geräte „AUKEY EP-T27 L“ oder „AUKEY EP-T27 R“.

**FAQ**

**Die Kopfhörer sind an, aber nicht mit meinem Gerät verbunden**

Überprüfen Sie, ob die Kopfhörer eingeschaltet sind und ob die Batterie geladen ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kopfhörer mit dem richtigen Gerät verbunden sind.

**Die Kopfhörer sind an, aber ich höre keinen Ton**

Überprüfen Sie die Lautstärke auf Ihrem Smartphone und an den Kopfhörern. Einige Smartphones erfordern es, die Kopfhörer als Audioausgang zu konfigurieren, bevor Audio übertragen werden können. Wenn Sie einen Musik-Player oder ein anderes Gerät verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass dieses die A2DP-Profile unterstützt.

**Die Klangqualität ist nicht so gut, wie ich sie hören möchte**

Passen Sie die Lautstärke an Ihrem Smartphone und an den Kopfhörern an. Einige Smartphones erfordern es, die Kopfhörer als Audioausgang zu konfigurieren, bevor Audio übertragen werden können. Wenn Sie einen Musik-Player oder ein anderes Gerät verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass dieses die A2DP-Profile unterstützt.

**Steuerungselemente & LED-Anzeigen**

**Audio-Steuerung**

Die Ohrhörer sind an, aber nicht mit meinem Gerät verbunden

Überprüfen Sie, ob die Kopfhörer eingeschaltet sind und ob die Batterie geladen ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kopfhörer mit dem richtigen Gerät verbunden sind.

**Die Klangqualität ist nicht so gut, wie ich sie hören möchte**

Passen Sie die Lautstärke an Ihrem Smartphone und an den Kopfhörern an. Einige Smartphones erfordern es, die Kopfhörer als Audioausgang zu konfigurieren, bevor Audio übertragen werden können. Wenn Sie einen Musik-Player oder ein anderes Gerät verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass dieses die A2DP-Profile unterstützt.

**FAQ**

**Die Kopfhörer sind an, aber nicht mit meinem Gerät verbunden**

Überprüfen Sie, ob die Kopfhörer eingeschaltet sind und ob die Batterie geladen ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kopfhörer mit dem richtigen Gerät verbunden sind.

**Die Kopfhörer sind an, aber ich höre keinen Ton**

Überprüfen Sie die Lautstärke auf Ihrem Smartphone und an den Kopfhörern. Einige Smartphones erfordern es, die Kopfhörer als Audioausgang zu konfigurieren, bevor Audio übertragen werden können. Wenn Sie einen Musik-Player oder ein anderes Gerät verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass dieses die A2DP-Profile unterstützt.

**Die Klangqualität ist nicht so gut, wie ich sie hören möchte**

Passen Sie die Lautstärke an Ihrem Smartphone und an den Kopfhörern an. Einige Smartphones erfordern es, die Kopfhörer als Audioausgang zu konfigurieren, bevor Audio übertragen werden können. Wenn Sie einen Musik-Player oder ein anderes Gerät verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass dieses die A2DP-Profile unterstützt.

**CE-Erklärung**

EU RoHS compliance: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH compliance: 2013/576/EU  
 RoHS exemption: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH exemption: 2013/576/EU  
 RoHS exemption: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH exemption: 2013/576/EU

**CE**

Notice: This device may be used in each member state of the EU.

Voilà, vous avez acheté le AUKEY EP-T27 Écouteurs sans fil. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisateur et y conformer pour l'utiliser correctement. Si vous avez besoin d'aide, veuillez contacter notre équipe de service client avec le numéro de modèle et les numéros de commande Amazon.

**Contenu de l'emballage**

Écouteurs sans fil  
Boîtier de charge  
Câble USB-C  
Schnellstartanleitung  
Bedienungsanleitung  
Garantiekarte

**Schéma du produit**

**Caractéristiques**

Modell	EP-T27
Frequenz	2,4GHz FHSS, A2DP, AVRCP, AVRCP, A2DP, AVRCP
Bluetooth-Version	5.0
Bluetooth-Profile	A2DP, AVRCP, AVRCP, A2DP, AVRCP
Bluetooth-Reichweite	10m (33ft)
Bluetooth-Frequenz	2,4GHz
Microphontyp	MEMS
Microphone-Sensitivität	±30dB
Microphone-Frequenzbereich	100Hz-8000Hz
Lade-Case	1000mAh
Lade-Case-Material	ABS
Lade-Case-Farbe	schwarz
Lade-Case-Gewicht	45g (1,58oz)
Lade-Case-Dimensionen	45x25x25mm (1,77x0,98x0,98in)
Lade-Case-Eingang	USB-C
Lade-Case-Ausgang	5V/100mA
Lade-Case-Zertifizierung	CE, FCC, RoHS

**Pour commencer**

Chargement complet le boîtier de charge avec les écouteurs à l'intérieur avant la première utilisation. Pour charger le boîtier de charge, connectez-le à un chargeur USB-A ou à un port de charge à l'aide du câble USB-C fourni. Lorsque le voyant de charge à l'extérieur du boîtier est allumé, le boîtier est complètement chargé. Une fois complètement chargé, le boîtier peut charger complètement 4 fois les écouteurs. Les écouteurs doivent être chargés dans leur boîtier lorsqu'ils ne sont pas utilisés.

**Mise en marche / Arrêt**

Retirez les deux écouteurs du boîtier de charge ou touchez et maintenez appuyé le bouton tactile pendant 5 secondes pour allumer ou éteindre les écouteurs.

**Appairage**

Les écouteurs se trouvent dans le boîtier.

1. Ouvrez le couvercle du boîtier de charge et retirez l'écouteur droit.
2. Activez la fonction d'appairage de l'appareil à connecter avec les écouteurs.
3. Dans la liste des appareils disponibles, recherchez et sélectionnez AUKEY EP-T27 R.
4. Répétez l'opération pour l'écouteur gauche.

**Remarque**

Algunos dispositivos no soportan el protocolo de emparejamiento Qualcomm True Wireless Master Slave y no podrán conectarse con los auriculares. Compruebe que su dispositivo admite conexiones Bluetooth y asegúrese de que el dispositivo que desea conectar admite el modo de emparejamiento que los auriculares necesitan.

**Utilisation régulière après l'appairage**

Une fois les écouteurs correctement connectés à votre appareil, vous pouvez les utiliser et les entendre comme d'habitude.

**Utilisation de l'écouteur gauche ou droit uniquement**

1. Retirez l'écouteur gauche ou droit.
2. Activez la fonction de connexion de votre appareil que vous voulez connecter avec l'écouteur.
3. Choisissez dans la liste des appareils disponibles, recherchez et sélectionnez AUKEY EP-T27 L ou "AUKEY EP-T27 R".

**FAQ**

**Les écouteurs sont allumés mais ne se connectent pas à mon appareil**

Vérifiez que les écouteurs sont allumés et que la batterie est chargée. Assurez-vous que les écouteurs sont connectés à l'appareil avec lequel vous souhaitez les utiliser.

**Je n'entends rien quand j'utilise les écouteurs**

Adjust the volume on your smartphone and the earbuds. Some smartphones require you to set up the earbuds as an audio output device before the audio can be transmitted. If you're using a music player or other device, please make sure it supports the A2DP profile.

**Comandos e voynos LED**

**Indicador LED de nivel de batería (Batería)**

Rojo	Alta
Azul	Alta
Rojo	Carga de 100%
Azul	Carga de 100%

**Indicador LED de nivel de batería (Auriculares)**

Rojo	Alta
Azul	Alta
Rojo	Carga de 100%
Azul	Carga de 100%

**FAQ**

**Los auriculares están encendidos, pero no se conectan a mi dispositivo**

Compruebe que los auriculares están encendidos y que la batería está cargada. Asegúrese de que los auriculares están conectados al dispositivo con el que desea utilizarlos.

**Los auriculares están encendidos, pero no puedo escuchar nada**

Ajuste el volumen en su teléfono inteligente y en los auriculares. Algunos teléfonos inteligentes requieren configurar los auriculares como dispositivo de salida de audio antes de que se pueda transmitir el audio. Si está utilizando un reproductor de música u otro dispositivo, asegúrese de que este soporte el perfil de audio A2DP.

**Quels est le problème sans le des écouteurs ?**

Assurez-vous que les écouteurs sont allumés et que la batterie est chargée. Vérifiez que les écouteurs sont connectés à l'appareil avec lequel vous souhaitez les utiliser.

**Je n'entends rien quand j'utilise les écouteurs**

Ajustez le volume sur votre téléphone intelligent et sur les écouteurs. Certains smartphones nécessitent de configurer les écouteurs en tant que périphérique de sortie audio avant que l'audio puisse être transmis. Si vous utilisez un lecteur de musique ou un autre appareil, assurez-vous qu'il prend en charge le profil de musique A2DP.

**La son ne par pas être clair ou l'appelant ne peut pas entendre ma voix**

Ajustez le volume sur votre téléphone intelligent et sur les écouteurs. Certains smartphones nécessitent de configurer les écouteurs en tant que périphérique de sortie audio avant que l'audio puisse être transmis. Si vous utilisez un lecteur de musique ou un autre appareil, assurez-vous qu'il prend en charge le profil de musique A2DP.

**CE-Erklärung**

EU RoHS compliance: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH compliance: 2013/576/EU  
 RoHS exemption: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH exemption: 2013/576/EU  
 RoHS exemption: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH exemption: 2013/576/EU

**CE**

Notice: This device may be used in each member state of the EU.

Gracias por comprar AUKEY EP-T27 Auriculares inalámbricos. Por favor, lea atentamente el manual de usuario y conéctese para l'utilizar correctamente. Si necesita cualquier ayuda, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de servicio con el número de modelo del producto y el número de orden de Amazon.

**Contenidos del Paquete**

Auriculares inalámbricos  
Caja de carga  
Cable USB-C  
Manual Usuario  
Tarjetas de Inicio Rápido

**Diagrama del producto**

**Especificaciones**

Modelo	EP-T27
Frecuencia	2,4GHz FHSS, A2DP, AVRCP, AVRCP, A2DP, AVRCP
Bluetooth Versión	5.0
Bluetooth Perfiles	A2DP, AVRCP, AVRCP, A2DP, AVRCP
Bluetooth Alcance	10m (33ft)
Bluetooth Frecuencia	2,4GHz
Microfónico Tipo	MEMS
Sensibilidad del Micrófono	±30dB
Rango de Frecuencia del Micrófono	100Hz-8000Hz
Caja de Carga	1000mAh
Materiales de la Caja de Carga	ABS
Color de la Caja de Carga	negro
Peso de la Caja de Carga	45g (1,58oz)
Dimensiones de la Caja de Carga	45x25x25mm (1,77x0,98x0,98in)
Entrada de la Caja de Carga	USB-C
Salida de la Caja de Carga	5V/100mA
Certificación de la Caja de Carga	CE, FCC, RoHS

**Inicio rápido**

**Carga**

Completamente el cargador de carga con los auriculares dentro antes de usarlos por primera vez. Para cargar, conecte el cargador a un cargador de pared o a un puerto de carga USB-A o a un puerto de carga USB-C. Cuando el indicador de carga en el exterior del estuche se ilumina, el estuche está completamente cargado. El estuche se podrá cargar completamente 4 veces, después de estar cargado al 100%. Cuando el estuche de auriculares completamente lleno de auriculares, los auriculares deben guardarse en el estuche cuando no están en uso.

**Encendido / Apagado**

Retire los auriculares del estuche de carga o toque y mantenga presionado el botón táctil durante 5 segundos para encender o apagar los auriculares.

**Emparejamiento**

Conéctese con los auriculares en su teléfono.

1. Abra la tapa del estuche de carga y retire el auricular derecho.
2. Active la función de emparejamiento del dispositivo al que desea conectar los auriculares.
3. Busque y seleccione AUKEY EP-T27 R en la lista de dispositivos disponibles.
4. Repita el proceso para el auricular izquierdo.

**Nota**

Algunos dispositivos no soportan el protocolo de emparejamiento Qualcomm True Wireless Master Slave y no podrán conectarse con los auriculares. Compruebe que su dispositivo admite conexiones Bluetooth y asegúrese de que el dispositivo que desea conectar admite el modo de emparejamiento que los auriculares necesitan.

**Uso normal después del emparejamiento**

Una vez que los auriculares se hayan conectado con éxito con su dispositivo, se pueden encender y apagar de la siguiente manera:

- Abra la tapa del estuche de carga y retire los auriculares.
- Mantenga presionado el botón táctil durante 5 segundos para encenderlos.
- Para apagarlos, vuelva a colocarlos en el estuche de carga y cierre el estuche.

**Cómo usar solo el auricular izquierdo/derecho**

1. Quite el auricular izquierdo/derecho.
2. Active la función de emparejamiento del dispositivo al que desea conectar el auricular.
3. Busque y seleccione AUKEY EP-T27 L o "AUKEY EP-T27 R" en la lista de dispositivos disponibles.

**FAQ**

**Los auriculares están encendidos, pero no se conectan a mi dispositivo**

Compruebe que los auriculares están encendidos y que la batería está cargada. Asegúrese de que los auriculares están conectados al dispositivo con el que desea utilizarlos.

**Los auriculares están encendidos, pero no puedo escuchar nada**

Ajuste el volumen en su teléfono inteligente y en los auriculares. Algunos teléfonos inteligentes requieren configurar los auriculares como dispositivo de salida de audio antes de que se pueda transmitir el audio. Si está utilizando un reproductor de música u otro dispositivo, asegúrese de que este soporte el perfil de audio A2DP.

**Controles e indicadores LED**

**Indicador LED de nivel de batería (Batería)**

Rojo	Alta
Azul	Alta
Rojo	Carga de 100%
Azul	Carga de 100%

**Indicador LED de nivel de batería (Auriculares)**

Rojo	Alta
Azul	Alta
Rojo	Carga de 100%
Azul	Carga de 100%

**FAQ**

**Los auriculares están encendidos, pero no se conectan a mi dispositivo**

Compruebe que los auriculares están encendidos y que la batería está cargada. Asegúrese de que los auriculares están conectados al dispositivo con el que desea utilizarlos.

**Los auriculares están encendidos, pero no puedo escuchar nada**

Ajuste el volumen en su teléfono inteligente y en los auriculares. Algunos teléfonos inteligentes requieren configurar los auriculares como dispositivo de salida de audio antes de que se pueda transmitir el audio. Si está utilizando un reproductor de música u otro dispositivo, asegúrese de que este soporte el perfil de audio A2DP.

**Cuidados y uso del producto**

- Mantenga el producto lejos de los líquidos y del calor extremo.
- No use los auriculares a un volumen alto durante mucho tiempo, ya que podría sufrir daños o pérdida auditiva permanente.

**Garantía & Soporte al Cliente**

Para más detalles, contacte a nuestro equipo de soporte al cliente. Incluya el número de su Amazon y el número de modelo del producto.

**Amazon US sales:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon DE sales:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon CA sales:** support@aukey.com  
**Amazon IN sales:** support@aukey.com

**CE-Erklärung**

EU RoHS compliance: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH compliance: 2013/576/EU  
 RoHS exemption: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH exemption: 2013/576/EU  
 RoHS exemption: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH exemption: 2013/576/EU

**CE**

Notice: This device may be used in each member state of the EU.

**CE-Erklärung**

EU RoHS compliance: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH compliance: 2013/576/EU  
 RoHS exemption: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH exemption: 2013/576/EU  
 RoHS exemption: 2011/65/EU  
 REACH exemption: 2013/576/EU

**CE**

Notice: This device may be used in each member state of the EU.

Grate per acquistare l'AUKEY EP-T27 Auricolari Wireless. Si prega di leggere attentamente il manuale d'uso e di connettersi per l'utilizzo corretto. In caso di qualsiasi problema, si prega di contattare il nostro gruppo di supporto, munito del numero di modello del prodotto e del numero d'ordine di Amazon.

**Contenuti del Pacc**

Auricolari wireless  
Cassa di ricarica  
Cavo USB-C  
Guida Rapida  
Manuale di Garanzia

**Schema del prodotto**

**Specifiche**

Modello	EP-T27
Frequenza	2,4GHz FHSS, A2DP, AVRCP, AVRCP, A2DP, AVRCP
Bluetooth Versione	5.0
Bluetooth Profili	A2DP, AVRCP, AVRCP, A2DP, AVRCP
Bluetooth Portata	10m (33ft)
Bluetooth Frequenza	2,4GHz
Microfónico Tipo	MEMS
Sensibilità del Microfono	±30dB
Intervallo di Frequenza del Microfono	100Hz-8000Hz
Cassa di Ricarica	1000mAh
Materiale della Cassa di Ricarica	ABS
Colore della Cassa di Ricarica	nero
Peso della Cassa di Ricarica	45g (1,58oz)
Dimensioni della Cassa di Ricarica	45x25x25mm (1,77x0,98x0,98in)
Entrata della Cassa di Ricarica	USB-C
Uscita della Cassa di Ricarica	5V/100mA
Certificazione della Cassa di Ricarica	CE, FCC, RoHS

**Per iniziare**

**Caricatura**

Completamente il case di ricarica con gli auricolari all'interno prima del primo utilizzo. Per caricare, collega il case a un caricatore USB-A o a un porto di ricarica USB-C. Quando l'indicatore di carica all'esterno del case si accende, il case è completamente carico. Il case si potrà ricaricare completamente 4 volte, dopo che il case è stato ricaricato al 100%. Quando gli auricolari completamente carichi sono inseriti nel case, gli auricolari devono essere conservati nel case quando non sono in uso.

**Accensione / spegnimento**

Prendi i auricolari dal case di ricarica o tocca e tieni premuto il pulsante tattile per 5 secondi per accendere o spegnere gli auricolari.

**Associazione**

Connetti con gli auricolari al tuo telefono.

1. Rimuovi l'auricolare destro dal case di ricarica e tocca e tieni premuto il pulsante tattile per 5 secondi per accenderlo.
2. Attiva la funzione di associazione del dispositivo al quale desideri associare l'auricolare.
3. Nella lista dei dispositivi disponibili, seleziona "AUKEY EP-T27 R".
4. Ripeti il processo per l'auricolare sinistro.

**Nota**

Algunos dispositivos no soportan el protocolo de emparejamiento Qualcomm True Wireless Master Slave y no podrán conectarse con los auriculares. Compruebe que su dispositivo admite conexiones Bluetooth y asegúrese de que el dispositivo que desea conectar admite el modo de emparejamiento que los auriculares necesitan.

**Uso regular dopo l'associazione**

Una volta che gli auricolari sono stati correttamente associati con il dispositivo, possono essere accesi e spenti come segue:

- Aprire il coperchio della custodia di ricarica e togliere gli auricolari.
- Mantenere premuto il pulsante tattile durante 5 secondi per accenderli.
- Per spegnere, tornare gli auricolari nella custodia di ricarica e chiudere il coperchio.

**Usare solo l'auricolare destro/sinistro**

1. Rimuovi l'auricolare sinistro/destro.
2. Attiva la funzione di associazione al dispositivo che si desidera associare all'auricolare.
3. Nella lista dei dispositivi disponibili, seleziona "AUKEY EP-T27 L" o "AUKEY EP-T27 R".

**FAQ**

**Los auriculares están encendidos, pero no se conectan a mi dispositivo**

Compruebe que los auriculares están encendidos y que la batería está cargada. Asegúrese de que los auriculares están conectados al dispositivo con el que desea utilizarlos.

**Los auriculares están encendidos, pero no puedo escuchar nada**

Ajuste el volumen en su teléfono inteligente y en los auriculares. Algunos teléfonos inteligentes requieren configurar los auriculares como dispositivo de salida de audio antes de que se pueda transmitir el audio. Si está utilizando un reproductor de música u otro dispositivo, asegúrese de que este soporte el perfil de audio A2DP.

**Controlli e indicatori LED**

**Indicatore LED di livello batteria (Batteria)**

Rosso	Alta
Azzurro	Alta
Rosso	Carga de 100%
Azzurro	Carga de 100%

**Indicatore LED di livello batteria (Auricolari)**

Rosso	Alta
Azzurro	Alta
Rosso	Carga de 100%
Azzurro	Carga de 100%

**FAQ**

**Los auriculares están encendidos, pero no se conectan a mi dispositivo**

Compruebe que los auriculares están encendidos y que la batería está cargada. Asegúrese de que los auriculares están conectados al dispositivo con el que desea utilizarlos.

**Los auriculares están encendidos, pero no puedo escuchar nada**

Ajuste el volumen en su teléfono inteligente y en los auriculares. Algunos teléfonos inteligentes requieren configurar los auriculares como dispositivo de salida de audio antes de que se pueda transmitir el audio. Si está utilizando un reproductor de